# SANTA BARBARA COUNTY AGENDA BOARD LETTER



Agenda Number:Prepared:10/30/02Department:Public WorksDepartment No.:054/02/03Agenda Date:November 12, 2002Placement:DepartmentalEstimated Time:15 Min. TotalContinued Item:No

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Room 407 105 E. Anapamu Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240

TO:	Board of Supervisors
FROM:	Phillip M. Demery
	Director of Public Works
STAFF	
CONTACT:	Bret Stewart, 568-3232
	Traffic Section Manager
SUDIECT.	Dediesting Clark Assesses between Hurs 101 and SD 125 in Hener of the Deard Hawke

SUBJECT:Dedicating Clark Avenue between Hwy 101 and SR 135 in Honor of the Pearl Harbor<br/>Survivors; Fourth and Fifth Supervisorial Districts.

#### **RECOMMENDATIONS:**

C.A. Recommendation:\_

That the Board of Supervisors adopt a resolution dedicating Clark Avenue in honor of the survivors of Pearl Harbor.

### ALIGNMENT WITH BOARD STRATEGIC PLAN

The recommendation is primarily aligned with Goal #6: Citizen involvement and County government that is accessible, open, and citizen friendly.

### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND DISCUSSION**

The Public Works Department has received a request from the Fourth and Fifth District Supervisors offices to dedicate Clark Avenue between Hwy 101 and SR 135 in honor of "Pearl Harbor Survivors". This dedication is supported by both the City of Santa Maria and The Pearl Harbor Survivors Association Inc. Channel Island Chapter Four (Santa Barbara, Ventura, and San Luis Obispo Counties).

Streets and Highways Code Section 970.5 specifies that the Board of Supervisors may dedicate a county highway by resolution. With this action, the County will honor the veterans who survived the attack on Pearl Harbor by dedication of this segment of Clark Avenue in Orcutt as the "Pearl Harbor Survivors Highway".

# MANDATES AND SERVICE LEVELS

No mandates or service levels are affected by this action.

 Subject:
 Adopt Resolution for "Pearl Harbor Survivors Highway" on Clark Avenue

 Agenda Date:
 11/12/02

 Page:
 2

## FISCAL AND FACILTIES IMPACTS

Approximately \$400 will be required to install four signs and is available in Department 054\02\04 account #7121 for sign installation. This cost includes the signs, signposts, labor, and equipment usage.

#### SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

Clerk of the Board shall complete noticing of the resolution in the Santa Barbara New Press and Santa Maria Times 10 days prior to the hearing.

Public Works will post notice of this action on Clark Avenue, from Highway 101 to SR 135, 10 days prior to the hearing.

Clerk of the Board shall publish a summary once within 15 days after the adoption of the resolution.

Please forward one copy of the minute order/executed document to the attention of Kathleen Dowd, Public Works Traffic Section.

### CONCURRENCE

County Counsel

Attachment:

#1 Vicinity Map#2 Resolution

c: PW Accounting File: C1500 & C1800

BAS\BGJ:kmd

 $G:\label{eq:Board} G:\label{eq:Board} G:\label{eq:Board} G:\label{eq:Board} Board\label{eq:Board} G:\label{eq:Board} G:\label{eq:Board} G:\label{eq:Board} G:\label{eq:Board} Board\label{eq:Board} G:\label{eq:Board} G:\la$